New Criminal Court Building on Elm and Centre streets, in lieu of the wrought-iron gates called 
for by the contract for the iron work on the building, as recommended by the Architect, and ap• 
proved by the Commissioner of Public Works, the cost thereof not to exceed the sum of four 
hundred and twenty-five dollars ($425). 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The following communications were received from the Board of Docks: 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS, 
PIER "A," N. R., BATTERY PLACE, 

NEW YORK, June 30, 1893. 

Hon. THOMAS F. GILROY, Mayor and Chairman of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund:

[...]

the easterly side of Market 
Slip, and extending along the said southerly side of South street three hundred and three feet 
ten inches, more or less, including all the right, title and interest of the Screw Dock Company 

' in and to Pier 39, East river, for the sum of one hundred and ninety-six thousand nine hundred 
and fifty dollars ($196,950). Such agreement and purchase to be subject to the approval of the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, as provided by section 715, chapter 410 of the Laws of 1882, 
and subject also to a lease which by its terms expires in 1893, provided that the Counsel to the

[...]

Into by the Dock Department on April 30, 1892, under a resolution adopted by the Board of Docks 
on November ig, 1891, for the purchase from the Screw Dock Company of certain wharf property 
between Pike Slip and Market Slip, including Pier 39, East River, for the sum of one hundred and 
ninety-six thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars ($196,950). 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Commissioner of Public Works, returning 
plans, specifications, etc., for flagging sidewalks around the new Criminal Court Building :

[...]

ferry from Whitehall street to Staten Island be and the same are in all things confirmed, and that 
the present agreed and appraised value of the structures, alterations, repairs and extensions placed 
upon the wharf property leased in connection with the said ferry by the Staten Island Rapid Transit  
Railroad Company be fixed at the sum of one hundred and seventy-five thousand ($175,000) 

dollars. 
Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 
Resolved, that the Board of Aldermen be and is hereby requested to adopt the annexed reso-

lution. 
Whereas, On or about the fourth clay of August, 1888, a memorandum of agreement in writing

[...]

to the resp, wive owners, lessees, parties and persons 
respectively entitled 	to 	or 	interested 	in 	the 	said 

dred 	and 	Fifty-third 	street, 	nd 	running 	thence 
i respective 	lands, 	tenements, 	hereditaments and 

westerly on said northerly line of (Inc Hundred and • 
Fifty-third street two hundred and fifty-two feet (252 	! csout 

not 
	utformi

for 	
onc 

ray 	 Pam s ing 	and 	ng 	the 	but benefited   
to 	the 	easterly line of the MacComb's I 	road ; • thereby, and of ascertaining and defining the extent 

easterly line of the • thence northeasterly on the